CERTIFIED AS ATRUE COPY. ETTELBRUCK, 30 August 2021



PolyOne Europe Finance S.à r.l.

Société à responsabilité limitée

Siège social: 19, route de Bastogne, L-9638 Pommerloch

R.C.S. Luxembourg: B210614

RÉSOLUTIONS ÉCRITES DE L'ASSOCIÉ UNIQUE

Du 30 août 2021

Numéro 2148

In the year two thousand and twenty-one, on the thirtieth day of August,

before Us, *Maître* Marc ELVINGER, notary residing in Ettelbruck, Grand Duchy of Luxembourg, undersigned,

THERE APPEARED:

Avient Luxembourg S.à r.l., a private limited liability company (société à responsabilité limitée) incorporated and existing under the laws of the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg, having its office at 19, route de Bastogne, L-9638 Pommerloch, Grand Duchy of Luxembourg, and registered with the Luxembourg Trade and Companies Register (Registre de commerce et des sociétés, Luxembourg or "RCS") under number B145542 (the "Sole Shareholder"),

here represented by Mrs. Caroline Ramier, professionally residing in Ettelbruck, by virtue of a proxy.

The said proxy, initialed *ne varietur* by the proxyholder of the appearing party and the notary, will remain annexed to the present deed to be filed at the same time with the registration authorities.

Such appearing party is the sole shareholder of **PolyOne Europe Finance S.à r.l.**, a private limited liability company (*société à responsabilité limitée*) incorporated and existing under the laws of the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg, having its registered office at 19, route de Bastogne, L-9638 Pommerloch, Grand Duchy of Luxembourg, and registered with the RCS under number B210614 (the **"Company"**), incorporated by a deed drawn up on 11 November 2016 (the **"Articles"**) by *Maître* Danielle Kolbach, notary residing at this time in Redange-sur-Attert, Grand Duchy of Luxembourg, published in the RESA, *Recueil électronique des sociétés et associations* on 30 November 2016, under reference RESA_2016_159.697. The Articles have not been amended yet.

Article 710-29 of the Luxembourg law on commercial companies of 10 August 1915, as amended ("Article 710-29") provides that a sole shareholder of a société à responsabilité limitée shall exercise the powers of the general meeting of shareholders of the Company and the decisions of the sole shareholder are recorded in minutes or drawn up in writing.

The Sole Shareholder, acting in its capacity of sole shareholder of the Company, hereby passes the following written resolution in accordance with Article 710-29:

SOLE RESOLUTION

The Sole Shareholder resolves to change the corporate name of the Company from its current name "PolyOne Europe Finance S.à r.l." into " Avient Europe Finance S.à r.l." and subsequently to amend article 1 of the Articles, which shall henceforth read as follows:

" 1. CORPORATE FORM AND NAME

This document constitutes the articles of incorporation (the "Articles") of Avient Europe Finance S.à r.l. (the "Company"), a private limited liability company (société à responsabilité limitée) incorporated under the laws of the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg including without limitation the law of 10 August 1915 on commercial companies as amended from time to time (the "1915 Law")."

COSTS AND NOTARIAL DEED

The expenses, costs, remunerations or charges in any form whatsoever which shall be borne by the Company as a result of the present deed are estimated at approximately one thousand three hundred Euro.

The notary, who understands and speaks English, states that the present deed is written in English, followed by a French version, and that at the request of the Sole Shareholder, in case of divergence between the English and the French texts, the English version will prevail.

This notarial deed was prepared in Ettelbruck, on the day mentioned at the beginning of this document.

This document having been read to the Sole Shareholder (or, as appropriate, its proxyholder), who is known to the notary by his name, first name, civil status and residence, the Sole Shareholder (or, as appropriate, its proxyholder) and the notary have together signed this deed.

SUIT LA TRADUCTION FRANCAISE DU TEXTE QUI PRECEDE :

L'an deux mille vingt-et-un, le trentième jour d'août,

Par devant le soussigné, Maître Marc ELVINGER, notaire de résidence à Ettelbruck, Grand-Duché de Luxembourg,

A COMPARU:

Avient Luxembourg S.à r.l., une société à responsabilité limitée, constituée et existante en vertu des lois du Grand-Duché de Luxembourg, ayant son siège social au 19, route de Bastogne, L-9638 Pommerloch, Grand-Duché de Luxembourg, et immatriculée auprès du Registre de commerce et des sociétés de Luxembourg (le "RCS") sous le numéro B145542 (l'"Associé Unique"),

ici représenté par Madame Caroline Ramier, résidant professionnellement à Ettelbruck, en vertu d'une procuration.

Ladite procuration, signée ne varietur par le mandataire de la comparante et par le notaire, restera annexée au présent acte pour être soumise avec lui aux formalités d'enregistrement.

Cette partie comparante est l'associé unique de PolyOne Europe Finance S.à r.l., une société à responsabilité limitée constituée et existante en vertu des lois du Grand-Duché de Luxembourg, ayant son siège social au 19, route de Bastogne, L-9638 Pommerloch, Grand-Duché de Luxembourg, et immatriculée auprès du RCS sous le numéro B210614 (la "Société"). constituée par un acte notarié du 11 novembre 2016 (les "Statuts") de Maître Danielle Kolbach, notaire de résidence, à cette période, à Redange-sur-Attert, Grand-Duché de Luxembourg, publié au Recueil électronique des sociétés et associations (le "RESA"), sous la référence RESA 2019 189.688, le 30 novembre 2016. Les Statuts n'ont pas encore été modifiés.

L'Article 710-29 de la loi luxembourgeoise concernant les sociétés commerciales du 10 août 1915, telle que modifiée ("Article 710-29") dispose qu'un associé unique d'une société à responsabilité limitée exercera les pouvoirs de l'assemblée générale des associés de la Société et que les décisions de l'associé unique seront documentées dans un procès-verbal ou établies par écrit.

L'Associé Unique, agissant en sa capacité d'associé unique de la Société, adopte par la présente les résolutions écrites suivantes, conformément à l'article 710-29:

RESOLUTION UNIQUE

L'Associé Unique décide de changer la dénomination sociale de la Société de son nom actuel "PolyOne Europe Finance S.à r.l." en "Avient Europe Finance S.à r.l." et en conséquence modifier l'article 1 des Statuts, qui sera désormais lu comme suit:

" 1. FORME JURIDIQUE ET DÉNOMINATION SOCIALE

Le présent document constitue les statuts (les "Statuts") de Avient Europe Finance S.à r.l. (la "Société"), une société à responsabilité limitée constituée selon les lois du Grand-Duché de Luxembourg y compris sans limitation la loi du 10 août 1915 concernant les sociétés commerciales telle que modifiée de temps à autre (la "Loi de 1915")."

FRAIS ET ACTE NOTARIÉ

Les frais, dépenses et rémunérations ou charges de toute forme qui seront supportés par la Société comme résultant du présent acte sont estimés à approximativement mille trois cents euros.

Le notaire, qui comprend et parle l'anglais, déclare que le présent acte est rédigé en anglaise suivi par une version française, et qu'à la demande de l'Associé Unique, en cas de divergence entre les textes anglaise et français. la version anglaise fera foi.

Cet acte notarié a été préparé à Ettelbruck, le jour mentionné en tête de ce document.

Ce document a été lu à l'Associé Unique (ou, le cas échéant, à son mandataire), connu du notaire par ses nom, prénom, état civil et domicile, l'Actionnaire Unique (ou, le cas échéant, à son mandataire) et le notaire ont signé ensemble le présent acte.